Sequence VIE/F Engine Rebuild Task Force
Agenda
October 27 @ 1:00 PM CST

Scope:

The ASTM Sequence VI Surveillance Panel requested a Task Force be formed to explore the possibility of
extending the life of the Sequence VIE specially built General Motors (GM) 3.6 L {LY7) engine, New engines will
be built from new GM assembled short blocks and other new and used individual components.

Objective:
The Task Force will:

* Review GM'’s proposal of building new VIE engines from new GM assembled short blocks and new GM
individual components.

¢ Determine total quantity of engines needed.

* Determine parts availability and acquisition for new engine build. Coordinate with OHT and GM.

* Determine which used parts from used VIE engines will be needed for new engine builds.

* Determine availability of these used parts and develop inspection and selection criteria.

* Inspect and select used parts for use in new engine builds (each lab will be responsible for this task).
¢ Develop and implement a standardized build procedure (engine assembly manual).

* Determine stand availability for testing lab built engines.

* Develop a test plan to prove out lab built engines.

¢ Report results, conclusions and recommendations to Sequence VI SP.

The agenda for this meeting is shown below, if you have any additions please send them to me and Cc this
distribution.

1.0 Roll Call
Do we have any membership changes or additions?

2.0 Approval of Minutes from meeting 10/22/2015.

ftp://ftp.astmimc.cmu.edu/docs/gas/sequencevi/minutes/VIE_FEngine%20RebuildTaskForce20151022.pdf

Motion to Approve: Adrian, Jason B. 2" Unanimous

3.0 Action Item Review

3.1 Adrian to contacted GM regarding list of questions from previous meetings. Contacted Tim, waiting on
response

4.0 Old Business
4.2 Coordination of engine build workshop early 2016.

5.0 New Business



5.1 Review build manual and short block inspection at IAR
Presentation of short block was reviewed by Adrian and the build manual was previewed.
Need to add timing gears and coolant plug to the build manual.

6.0 Review of action items.
How do we handle the RP on future short blocks?
Can the etched number on the short block be used as engine identifier?
7.0 Schedule for next conference call.
11/11/15
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Sequence VIE/F Engine Rebuild Task Force

Adrian Alfonso, Chalman
27 October 2015

Agenda BRI Automotive

> Present/Review Scope and Objectives
¥ Review Results of Engine Build

» Review Parts Acquisition

» Review Build Manual




Scope and Objectives

RINEY Automotive

> Scope:

The ASTM Sequence VI Surveillance Panel requested a Task Force be formed to
explore the possibillty of extending the life of the Sequence VIE specially bullt General
Motors (GM) 3.6 L (LY7) engine. New engines will be bullt from new GM assembled
short blocks and other new and used individual components.

» Objective:

Review GM’s proposal of bullding new VIE engines from new GM assembled short
blocks and new GM individual components.

Determine total quantity of engines neaded.

Determine parts availabllity and acquisition for new engine build. Coordinate with OHT
and GM.

Determine which used parts from used VIE engines will be needed for new engine
builds.

Determine availability of these used parts and develop Inspection and selection
criteria.

Inspect and select used parts for use in new engine builds (each lab will be
rasponsible for this task).

Develop and Implement a standardized bulld procedure {engine assembly manual).
Detarmine stand avallabllity for testing lab built engines.

Develop a test plan to prove out lab bullt engines.

Report results, concluslons and recommendations to Sequence VI SP.

ESH]

_As Received Engine Short Block BRIy Automotive

11/11/2015



As Received Heads

RGN Automotive

:l
Kit Components R Avtomotive
* All other miscellaneous O-rings and gasket
etc. be purchased from local dealers
* Received 4 valve cover gaskets, need only 2.
2.
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Block Assembly

RIfaEd Automotive

| Re-used Dowel Pin |

| Re-used Crankshaft Gear |

Block Assembly

MHIEEE Autormotive

|Re-used Water Out |

T =
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Block Assembly IT=R1'Y Automotive

Thermostat Housing Freeze Plug M Automotive

* 1 inch diameter plug with a 0.060 inch hole
* Currently part of a kit provided by OHT with new engines
* OHT can provide kit with smaller parts (same as new engines)

Figs 18
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Potential Engine Identifier

Rl Automotive

L]
RGN Automotive
Parts List
P ived In kits Parts from Ussd Engine
agket kit: Narme n:-T:-r
Part Heod Bolls
R Number Fixod geare
Lewer irtake gasket 12603028 Spark pluge 12507484
ina
Upper intake gasket 12684397 m""“‘——im
Valve cover gasket 12641261 ﬁm—ﬂi,,lmi,, quides
cylinder haad gasket Lower Iniake
Sef of Valve cover grommet Inteke
Water out (gn"_:;nuk) and e | yooonns
Timing Chaln Kit: Crank asnsor
camshaft posltion saals Coolant sensor
crankshaft seal 12808750 _O“I*_"IB('MM
T ——— . T p siick
iming cover water pump seal | 12622560 CamahaR posltion sciatore
chain tensloners (3) NA _bw“mm (noed more]
12589477 Harmonia balancer {nead mare)
Tensloner's gaskets (3) 12569478 Coll pack_
12589479 Intaks (From VID) 12016017
Chains (3) Thmlil;:::ﬂn-i mors)
Apitators seals (4) 12583717 Oll pan
Ol filter gashat 12884318
) g g |—Waterpump guaket | 12634760 | |AR hes thess
«  Tim Cushing out of office until November 2%, [ S manidgaskes (71 | 12576282 binok, ot leb gt
+ Missing P/Ns will be researched and provided 12570263 | have to purchass
to all Therm oatat ganket 12026023 their own
) [ O pump pickup ssal 12600897
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Parts Acquisition RGN Automotive

> Use new chains with every new engine build

> Use new seals for every engine build. if seals are not in kits
from GM, acquire those from local dealers

» OHT can continue to supply smaller components currently
provided with new engines, there is enough inventory for GF-6
and GF-7

» Questions for GM (Tim Cushing is out until 2 Nov 15):
+ Can we get the number of blocks requested?
* Get head gaskets and head bolts in a batch up front?

+ Get remaining parts missing from kit from local dealer
network?

* Confirm identifying number can be used for block?

Build Manual NS Automotive

> ftp:/iftp.astmtmc.cmu.edu/docs/gas/sequencevi/procedure and
ils/VIE/2012%20Malibu%20Assembly%20Information.pdf

Lo
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RCEAEE Automotive

k
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L JEQUENCE VI

"q'.. s [Address [ Phone/Fax/iEmail [Attendance
e
E-Adrian Alfonso | Intertek Automotive Research | Phone: (210) 838-0431 A

Voting Member adrian alfonso@intertek.com
Jason Bowden OH Technologies Phone: (440) 354-7007 g{/\é
Voting Member ihbowden(@ohtech.com 7]
Timothy Caudill | Ashland Phone: (606) 329-5708 “"'mey
Voting Member Tlcaudill@ashland.com byt AmefSat
Tim Cushing General Motors Phone: (248) 881-3518
Voting Member timothy.cushing@gm.com
David Glaenzer | Afton Phone: (804) 788-5214
Voting Member Dave.Glaenzer(@aftonchemical.com
Rich Grundza ASTM TMC Phone: (412) 365-1034
Voting Member reg@astmtme.cmu.edu
Jeff Hsu Shell Phone: (832) 419-3482
Voting Member L.hsu@shell.com
Tracey King Haltermann Phone:
Voting Member tking@jhaltermann.com
Teri Kowalski Toyota Phone: (734) 995-4032 M
Voting Member teri Kowalski@tema toyota.com .
Dan Lanctot TEI Phone: (210) 690-1958
Voting Member dlanctot@tei-net.com
Brian Marks BP Castrol Phone: (973) 686-3325
Voting Member Brian Marks@bp.com
Nathaniel Moles | Lubrizol Phone: (440) 347-4472 / c,(,
Voting Member Nathaniel. Moles@Lubrizol.com
Mark Mosher ExxonMobil Phone: (856) 224-2132

i r mark, r, mosher@exxonmobil.com M
Andy Ritchie Infineum Phone: (908) 474-2097 _
Voting Member Andrew.Ritchie@infineum.com 4(
Ron Romano Ford Motor Phone: (313) 845-4068
Voting Member rromano(@ford.com /%
Kaustav Sinha Chevron Oronite Phone: (713) 432-6642
Voting Member LENQ@chevron.com Vg ‘
Haiying Tang Chrysler Phone: (248) 512-0593
Voting Member HT146@Chrysler.com
Dan Worcester Southwest Research Institute Phone: (210) 522-2405 ._W
Voting Member dan. worcester@swri.or




QUENCE VI

_ ! Address [ PhonelFax/Emalil [ Attendance
=Ed Altman ed.altman@aftonchemical.com Afton
Bob Campbell Bob.Campbell@aftonchemical.com | Afton Le
Todd Dvorak todd.dvorak@aftonchemical.com Afton
Christian Porter Christian.porter@aftonchemical.com | Afton
Terry Hoffman Terry.Hoffman@aftonchemical.com | Afton
Jeremy Styer Jeremy stver@aftonchemical.com Afton
Greg Guinther greg. cuinther@aftonchemical.com | Afton
Amol Savant ACSavant@ashland.com Ashland LA
Tisha Joy Tisha.Jov@bp.com BP
Don Smolenski donald.j.smolenski@gm.com Evonik
Clifford Salvesen clifford.r.salvesen@exxonmobil.com | ExxonMobil s Al
Doyle Boese Dovle.boese@infineum.com Infineum MB
Phone: (908} 474-3176
Mike McMillan mmcmillan123{@comcast.net Infineum ] ¥
Gordon Farnsworth | gordon.farnsworth@infineum.com Infineum
Mike Warholic Michael. warholic@Infineum.com Infineum
Phone: 908.474.2065
Jordan Pastor Jordan.pastor@Infineum.com Infineum
Phone: (313) 348-3120
Bob Olree olree@netzero.net Intertek
Addison Schweitzer | addison.schweitzer@intertek.com Intertek o
William Buscher william.buscher@intertek.com Intertek WA
Al Lopez Al Lopez@intertek.com Intertek 74
Charlie Leverett charlie.leverett@intertek.com Intertek N
Phone: (210) 647-9422
Angela Willis angela.p.willis@gm.com GM
Jeff Kettman Jeff kettman@gm.com GM
Mike Raney Michael.p.raney@gm.com GM
Phone: (248) 408-5384
Andy Buczynsky andrew.buczynsky@gm.com GM o
Bruce Matthews bruce.matthews .com GM {3yl
Jerry Brys Jerome.brys@]lubrizol.com | Lubrizol )
Jessica Buchanan Jessica.Buchanan@Lubrizol.com Lubrizol )
Michael Conrad Michael. Conrad@Lubrizol.com Lubrizol i
Joe Gleason Jogl@lubrizol.com Lubrizol
G. Szappanos George. Szappanos@lubrizol.com Lubrizol )
Kevin O’Malley Kevin.OMalley@Iubrizol.com Lubrizo] X O.
Scott Rajala srajala@IL Acorp.com Idemitsu




SQUENCE VI

[Address [ Phone/Fax/Email [ Attendance
*T Chris Castanien chris.castanien@gmail.com Nestfes
Dwight Bowden dhbowden@ohtech.com OHT
Matt Bowden mjbowden@ohtech.com OHT
Robert Stockwell rsto(@chevron com Oronite y
Jo Martinez jogm@chevron.com Oronite OL/
Valeriu Lieu ValerieLieu@chevron.com Oronite ’ 0
Phone: (510) 242-3717
Ricardo Affinito affinito@chevron.com Oronite
Phone: (510) 242-4625
Guy Stubbs Guy.Stubbs@swri.or SwRI
Patrick Lang Patrick.lang@swRI.or SwRI
Phone: (210) 522-2820
Eric Liu Eric.Lin@swir.org SwRI
Phone: (210) 522-5937
Michael Lochte mlochte@swri.org SwRI
Scott Stap Scott.stap@tgdirect.com TG Direct
Clayton Knight cknight@tei-net.com TEI
Zack Bishop zbishop@tei-net.com TEI
Phone: (210) 877-0223
Jeff Clark jac(@astmtme.cmu.edu TMC
Hirano Satoshi satoshi_hirano aa@mail.toyota.co.ip | Toyota 7
Jim Linden lindenjim@jlindenconsulting.com Toyota s
Phone: (248) 321-5343
Mark Adams mark@tribologytesting.com Tribology Testing
Tom Smith Valvoline
Hap Thompson Hapjthom(@aol.com VIE Facilitator
Ve Phesviote | BSvksemere £ TaTsiadom|  THTT .
—ett Hsu D Hsu@ Shedl, (g Siell Y/
KARIM  dumand! | pzagl dompanA @ sholl conk. Shali Al
£08r7 Sociku A BBERs, Stock A CECHARD Loch  QLPNTE. A7
Do Lanctsty [dlanctotdtei ~net, on~ TEBT N
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